COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF CARROLL COUNTY WATER)	
DISTRICT NO. 1 OF CARROLL, GALLATIN AND OWEN)	
COUNTIES, KENTUCKY, FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)	CASE NO
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)	95-298
CONSTRUCT, FINANCE AND INCREASE RATES)	
PURSUANT TO KRS 278 023);	

<u>ORDER</u>

On July 12, 1995, Carroll County Water District No. ("Carroll No. 1") filed an application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct a \$1,077,000 waterworks improvement project, for approval of its plan of financing for the project, and for adjustment to its water service rates. On July 13, 1995, the Commission entered an Order granting approval of certain emergency construction while finding that the application itself was deficient and did not meet minimum filing requirements. The Commission ordered Carroll No. 1 to file within 30 days of the date of that Order the documents required to complete its in the alternative, a report advising the application or, Commission of the status of its agreement with the U.S. Department of Agriculture ("USDA"). Carroll No: 1 did not file either the necessary documents or a status report of its agreement with the USDA within the specified time. On October 23, 1995, Carroll No. 1's counsel informed the Commission by letter that Carroll No. 1 anticipated advertising for bids within 30 days. Carroll No. 1 has not filed any additional documents since that correspondence.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Carroll No. 1's application is hereby dismissed.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 8th day of April, 1996.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director